opinions are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will

be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved,

a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results

achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these

estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is

considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.50%

2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

I understand that there are various other unobservable valuation inputs like regulatory changes,

tax changes, capital expenditure etc. which are difficult to estimate and run sensitivity on the

same and based on which there can be an impact on fair enterprise valuation.

Page 13 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.50%)

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
No. +0.50% -0.50%

1 BDTCL 7.95%   20,396  8.45%   19,450  7.45%   21,460

2 JTCL 8.19%   16,022  8.69%   15,240  7.69%   16,898

3 MTL 7.73%   5,902  8.23%   5,596  7.23%   6,248

4 RTCL 7.64%   4,202  8.14%   4,013  7.14%   4,411

5 PKTCL 7.64%   6,826  8.14%   6,517  7.14%   7,561

6 PTCL 7.69%   2,374  8.19%   2,271  7.19%   2,489

7 NRSS 7.57%   46,808  8.07%   44,613  7.07%   49,276

8 OGPTL 7.72%   14,791  8.22%   14,074  7.22%   15,601

9 ENICL
8.09% to
11.28%

   11,962
8.59% to
11.78%

   11,573
7.59% to
10.78%

   12,379

10 GPTL 7.67%   12,223  8.17%   12,115  7.17%   12,361

11 JKTPL 7.60%   3,032  8.10%   2,942  7.10%   3,128

12 PrKTCL 8.23%   8,561  8.73%   8,220  7.73%   8,939

13 NERTL 7.61%   52,361  8.11%   47,501  7.11%   53,790

Total of all SPVs   2,05,459   1,94,123   2,14,542

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.00%)

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
No. +1.00% -1.00%

1 BDTCL 7.95%   20,396  8.95%   18,601  6.95%   22,667

2 JTCL 8.19%   16,022  9.19%   14,536  7.19%   17,887

3 MTL 7.73%   5,902  8.73%   5,323  6.73%   6,642

4 RTCL 7.64%   4,202  8.64%   3,842  6.64%   4,646

5 PKTCL 7.64%   6,826  8.64%   6,238  6.64%   7,561

6 PTCL 7.69%   2,374  8.69%   2,178  6.69%   2,617

7 NRSS 7.57%   46,808  8.57%   42,647  6.57%   52,077

8 OGPTL 7.72%   14,791  8.72%   13,432  6.72%   16,523

9 ENICL
8.09% to
11.28%

   11,962
9.09% to
12.28%

   11,209
7.09% to
10.28%

   12,828

10 GPTL 7.67%   12,223  8.67%   12,030  6.67%   12,538

11 JKTPL 7.60%   3,032  8.60%   2,856  6.60%   3,230

12 PrKTCL 8.23%   8,561  9.23%   7,911  7.23%   9,364

13 NERTL 7.61%   52,361  8.61%   44,895  6.61%   57,633
 Total of all SPVs   2,05,459   1,85,698   2,26,213

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 14 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Total expenses parameter

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
Expense

EV
Expenses

EV
Expense

EV
No. +20.00% -20.00%

1 BDTCL 177 20,396 212 19,805 142 20,988

2 JTCL 79 16,022 94 15,798 63 16,246

3 MTL 38 5,902 45 5,766 30 6,037

4 RTCL 29 4,202 35 4,099 23 4,305

5 PKTCL 39 6,826 47 6,689 31 6,962

6 PTCL 33 2,374 40 2,241 27 2,507

7 NRSS 157 46,808 188 46,272 126 47,343

8 OGPTL 58 14,791 69 14,607 48 14,976

9 ENICL 93 11,962 111 11,820 74 12,104

10 GPTL   111   12,223   133   11,795   88  12,650

11 JKTPL   81   3,032   98   2,835   65  3,230

12 PrKTCL   70   8,561   84   8,314   56  8,807

13 NERTL   184   52,361   220   51,617   147  53,105

 Total of all SPVs 2,05,459  2,01,659  2,09,258

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Terminal Period Value (“TV”) parameter

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs TV EV

TV
EV

TV
EV

No. -20.00% +20.00%

1 BDTCL 1,735 20,396 1,388 20,049 2,082 20,743

2 JTCL 1,374 16,022 1,099 15,747 1,649 16,297

3 MTL 444 5,902 355 5,813 533 5,990

4 RTCL 217 4,202 174 4,158 261 4,245

5 PKTCL 435 6,826 348 6,739 522 6,913

6 PTCL 123 2,374 99 2,349 148 2,399

7 NRSS 2,776 46,808 2,221 46,252 3,332 47,363

8 OGPTL 915 14,791 732 14,608 1,097 14,974

9 ENICL 1,118 11,962 895 11,738 1,342 12,186

10 GPTL 551 12,223 441 12,113 661 12,333

11 JKTPL - 3,032 - 3,032 - 3,032

12 PrKTCL   496   8,561   397   8,461   595  8,660

13 NERTL 3,770 52,361 3,016 51,607 4,524 53,115
 Total of all SPVs 2,05,459  2,02,668  2,08,250

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 15 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation

Standards 2018 (“IVS”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation

analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPVs;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

[…]

not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved,

a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results

achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these

estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is

considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.50%

2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Page 59 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

I understand that there are various other unobservable valuation inputs like regulatory changes, tax

changes, capital expenditure etc. which are difficult to estimate and run sensitivity on the same and

based on which there can be an impact on fair enterprise valuation.

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.50%)

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
No. +0.50% -0.50%

1 BDTCL 7.95%   20,396  8.45%   19,450  7.45%   21,460

2 JTCL 8.19%   16,022  8.69%   15,240  7.69%   16,898

3 MTL 7.73%   5,902  8.23%   5,596  7.23%   6,248

4 RTCL 7.64%   4,202  8.14%   4,013  7.14%   4,411

5 PKTCL 7.64%   6,826  8.14%   6,517  7.14%   7,561

6 PTCL 7.69%   2,374  8.19%   2,271  7.19%   2,489

7 NRSS 7.57%   46,808  8.07%   44,613  7.07%   49,276

8 OGPTL 7.72%   14,791  8.22%   14,074  7.22%   15,601

9 ENICL
8.09% to
11.28%

   11,962
8.59% to
11.78%

   11,573
7.59% to
10.78%

   12,379

10 GPTL 7.67%   12,223  8.17%   12,115  7.17%   12,361

11 JKTPL 7.60%   3,032  8.10%   2,942  7.10%   3,128

12 PrKTCL 8.23%   8,561  8.73%   8,220  7.73%   8,939

13 NERTL 7.61%   52,361  8.11%   47,501  7.11%   53,790

Total of all SPVs   2,05,459   1,94,123   2,14,542

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.00%)

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
No. +1.00% -1.00%

1 BDTCL 7.95%   20,396  8.95%   18,601  6.95%   22,667

2 JTCL 8.19%   16,022  9.19%   14,536  7.19%   17,887

3 MTL 7.73%   5,902  8.73%   5,323  6.73%   6,642

4 RTCL 7.64%   4,202  8.64%   3,842  6.64%   4,646

5 PKTCL 7.64%   6,826  8.64%   6,238  6.64%   7,561

6 PTCL 7.69%   2,374  8.69%   2,178  6.69%   2,617

7 NRSS 7.57%   46,808  8.57%   42,647  6.57%   52,077

8 OGPTL 7.72%   14,791  8.72%   13,432  6.72%   16,523

9 ENICL
8.09% to
11.28%

   11,962
9.09% to
12.28%

   11,209
7.09% to
10.28%

   12,828

10 GPTL 7.67%   12,223  8.67%   12,030  6.67%   12,538

11 JKTPL 7.60%   3,032  8.60%   2,856  6.60%   3,230

12 PrKTCL 8.23%   8,561  9.23%   7,911  7.23%   9,364

13 NERTL 7.61%   52,361  8.61%   44,895  6.61%   57,633
 Total of all SPVs   2,05,459   1,85,698   2,26,213

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 60 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Total expenses parameter

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs

Base
Expense

EV
Expenses

EV
Expense

EV
No. +20.00% -20.00%

1 BDTCL 177 20,396 212 19,805 142 20,988

2 JTCL 79 16,022 94 15,798 63 16,246

3 MTL 38 5,902 45 5,766 30 6,037

4 RTCL 29 4,202 35 4,099 23 4,305

5 PKTCL 39 6,826 47 6,689 31 6,962

6 PTCL 33 2,374 40 2,241 27 2,507

7 NRSS 157 46,808 188 46,272 126 47,343

8 OGPTL 58 14,791 69 14,607 48 14,976

9 ENICL 93 11,962 111 11,820 74 12,104

10 GPTL   111   12,223   133   11,795   88  12,650

11 JKTPL   81   3,032   98   2,835   65  3,230

12 PrKTCL   70   8,561   84   8,314   56  8,807

13 NERTL   184   52,361   220   51,617   147  53,105

 Total of all SPVs 2,05,459  2,01,659  2,09,258

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Terminal Period Value (“TV”) parameter

   INR Mn

Sr
SPVs TV EV

TV
EV

TV
EV

No. -20.00% +20.00%

1 BDTCL 1,735 20,396 1,388 20,049 2,082 20,743

2 JTCL 1,374 16,022 1,099 15,747 1,649 16,297

3 MTL 444 5,902 355 5,813 533 5,990

4 RTCL 217 4,202 174 4,158 261 4,245

5 PKTCL 435 6,826 348 6,739 522 6,913

6 PTCL 123 2,374 99 2,349 148 2,399

7 NRSS 2,776 46,808 2,221 46,252 3,332 47,363

8 OGPTL 915 14,791 732 14,608 1,097 14,974

9 ENICL 1,118 11,962 895 11,738 1,342 12,186

10 GPTL 551 12,223 441 12,113 661 12,333

11 JKTPL - 3,032 - 3,032 - 3,032

12 PrKTCL   496   8,561   397   8,461   595  8,660

13 NERTL 3,770 52,361 3,016 51,607 4,524 53,115
 Total of all SPVs 2,05,459  2,02,668  2,08,250

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

Page 61 of 197

Strictly Private and Confidential

8. Additional Procedures for compliance with InvIT Regulations

Scope of Work

8.1. The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory disclosures

to be made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in valuation report may

include following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the adequate information

about the valuation and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be made